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ISRP Comment #1

The project needs an M&E component. Such a component may involve basin-level or watershed-level assessments, at least some of which are likely present in other proposals from the subbasin. 

Response #1

This proposal does not cover any stream/watershed/biological M&E.  This type of M&E is covered by other proposals and participating agencies listed below.  This project will coordinate with and track these M&E efforts.

Stream habitat M&E at a watershed level will be completed through the Asotin County Conservation District (ACCD) (Project ID #199401805), Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS), and the Umatilla National Forest.  The ACCD was the lead agency in the completions of the Asotin Creek Model Watershed Plan (ACMWP) completed in 1995, which thoroughly covered fish habitat and stream health.  The Natural Resource Conservation Service with the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) completed the report, Asotin Creek Inventory and Assessment in February 2001, in which the goal was to update progress towards goals identified in the ACMWP and complete inventory information from previous surveys. The next evaluation is to take place in 3 years.  Biological M&E is to be covered by the WDFW under new project proposal #27002, Assess Salmonids in the Asotin Creek Watershed.  On Umatilla National Forest (UNF) land, the forest service will complete biological and stream habitat M&E, according to their forest plan and the Charley Creek EIS.  In addition, the Nez Perce Tribal Fisheries/Watershed Program has a new project proposal, Project #28045 Evaluating Stream Habitat Using the Nez Perce Fisheries/Watershed Monitoring and Evaluation Plan.  Our program will meet with the agencies listed above to make sure all parameters of this plan are covered in other M&E efforts.  

ISRP Comment #2
The Asotin group might want to seriously discuss how to collaboratively monitor results of their work at the larger scales they address.

Response #2

This is a well-taken point.  The primary agencies involved in stream/biological/watershed M&E are the ACCD, WDFW, UNF, and NRCS.  There has been much collaboration between agencies regarding M&E, although as with all subbains there is room for improvement.  In developing M&E tasks at the biological/stream/watershed scale, coordination has taken place by all projects submitted in the Asotin Creek Subbasin.  This coordination will result in no duplication of efforts and linked together will provide the information needed to evaluate recovery of fish habitat and populations over time.  It will be one task of the subbasin to bring all the M&E together into one collaborative document, which will occur in the subbasin assessment and M&E phases.  It is for this reason that there is no M&E of this type requested in this project proposal.      

ISRP Comment #3
Why 22.04 miles identified for road obliteration (Objective 3), when Objective 2 calls for inventory, assessment, prioritization, and development of implementation alternatives?  Defining 22.04 miles for obliteration seems premature given Objective 2.   

Response #3

The Charley Creek subwatershed, on Umatilla National Forest, is the only location where the current road system has been surveyed and through transportation planning (see Charley Creek EIS).   This process has identified the 22.04 miles of road for obliteration.  For this reason, objective 2 of the proposal does not apply to this subwatershed.

Objective 2 applies to the remaining subwatersheds where all roads have not been identified, surveyed and restoration alternatives developed (road improvements and obliteration) through transportation planning.  Working within the Umatilla National Forest, location of these efforts at a subwatershed level would be determined by an interdisciplinary team comprised of the Nez Perce Fisheries/Watershed Program, Umatilla National Forest, Asotin County Conservation District and Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife.  Criteria used will include fish species presence, the current road system’s impacts on aquatic habitat, and greatest possible benefit to the aquatic system.  Tentatively, the next subwatersheds scheduled are the North Fork of Asotin Creek, followed by George Creek and the South Fork.

Working on private lands, this objective would be coordinated through the Asotin County Conservation District (ACCD).  The ACCD has agreed to contact and identify landowners willing to participate in the project, in which interest has already been shown.  Location of efforts would be prioritized using the same interdisciplinary team and protocol stated above.

Proceeding in this manner will allow justified and needed restoration activities (road obliteration) to occur while identification and restoration alternatives for remaining areas are determined with respect to their current road systems.      

ISRP Comment #4
Objective 4 is inadequate in the present proposal.  Rather than describing how M&E (i.e., project effectiveness in this instance) will be conducted and the structural and biological effectiveness of the project assessed, the objective describes a process for defining an M&E protocol (Task A).  

Response #4

In-stream structural and biological M&E at a stream or watershed level is covered in response #1 above.  Objective 4 is project level (implementation) M&E.  The NPTFWP has used this project level M&E on the Clearwater National Forest road obliteration projects.  This M&E of road obliteration implementation and effectiveness has been extremely valuable as a feed back loop in refining on-the-ground restoration practices addressing sedimentation from project implementation, seeding, use of grade control structures, etc.  This M&E is well established and a copy of annual reports can be forwarded if needed.   

ISRP Comment #5
The review group suggests that future terrestrial monitoring efforts be made compatible with one of the national terrestrial survey efforts. Perhaps an intensification of the National Resources Inventory survey sites and data collection protocols would serve the region well.  

Response #5

The NPT agrees with the panel’s recommendation of coordinating terrestrial monitoring efforts with ongoing national efforts such as EPA’s EMAP and NRCS’s National Resources Inventory.  Such integration would benefit local, regional and national efforts to effectively monitor landscape variables.  Efforts will be made to coordinate these inventory approaches where possible.  In many cases our monitoring of vegetative components is directed toward establishing trends over relatively small portions of the landscape or a particular stream course.  Due to this spatial limitation, the random site selection processes utilized in the larger scaled monitoring plans may not be applicable to all our monitoring efforts.  Our department already utilizes protocols developed and used by state and regional agencies such as Idaho Department of Environmental Quality (green-line surveys).  Data we collect using these methods will be made available to appropriate agencies if it fits within their overall monitoring objectives. 

